## RESOLUTION NO. <u>R97</u>-26

WHEREAS, a petition has been filed with the City Council of the City of Conway, Arkansas by the University of Central Arkansas to vacate and abandon the following described alleyway:

425 feet of the alleyway running in a north-south direction through Block 69 of the Boulevard Addition to the City of Conway, Arkansas, more particularly described as that portion of the alley beginning at the northwest corner of Lot 13, Block 69, Boulevard Addition to the City of Conway, Arkansas; thence south 425 feet or to the southwest corner of Lot 21, Block 69; thence west 20 feet or to the southeast corner of Lot 9, Block 69; thence north 425 feet or to the northeast corner of Lot 1, Block 69; thence east 20 feet or to the point of beginning, containing approximately 0.20 acres more or less; also known as that part of the alley lying between Lots 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20 and 21 on the east side and Lots 1,2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9 on the west side all being located in Block 69 Boulevard Addition to the City of Conway. Arkansas and 150 feet of the alleyway running in an east-west direction through Block 69 of Boulevard Addition to the City of Conway, Arkansas, more particularly described as that portion of the alley beginning at the southwest corner of Lot 21. Block 69, Boulevard Addition to the City of Conway, Arkansas; thence east 150 feet or to the southeast corner of Lot 21, Block 69; thence south 20 feet or to the northeast corner of Lot 23, Block 69; thence west 150 feet or to the northwest corner of Lot 22, Block 69; thence north 20 feet or to the point of beginning, containing approximately 0.07 acres more or less; also known as that part of the alley lying between Lot 21 on the north side and Lots 22, 23 and 24 on the south side all being located in Block 69 Boulevard Addition to the City of Conway, Arkansas..

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that attached to said petition is a certified copy of the recorded plat of Block 69, Boulevard Addition, filed in the office of the Circuit Clerk and Ex-Officio Recorder of Faulkner County, Arkansas, showing the alleyway sought to be abandoned and vacated, and the lots abutting thereon; and

WHEREAS, the owners of the property abutting upon the alleyway sought to be abandoned and vacated have indicated their consent to said petition by their signatures attached thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

1. That the City Council shall hear said petition at its regular meeting to be held at City Hall, 1201 Oak Street, Conway, Arkansas, on the day of the day of the said period., 1997 at 6:30 p.m.

2. That the City Clerk is hereby directed to publish notice of the filing of said petition and of said hearing for the time and in the manner prescribed by law.

١

PASSED this 22 day of July, 1997.

APPROVED: Kinley MA

ha Hartunel ATTEST: CITY CLERK